

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan **TUGUEGARAO CITY**





NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT May 23, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER, AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE ON RULES, LAWS, AND ETHICS

PRESENT:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON, GRACE B. ARAGO

HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

-Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

-Chairman, Committee on Rules, Laws, and

Ethics

- Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order, and Disaster Preparedness

- Vice Chairman, Committee on Rules,

Laws, and Ethics

- Member, Committee on Public Safety and

Order, and Disaster Preparedness

- Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order, and Disaster Preparedness; and Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics

-Member, Committee on Public Safety and

Order, and Disaster Preparedness

-Member, Committee on Rules, Laws, and

Ethics (via Zoom)

GUESTS:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN

-City Vice Mayor -City Councilor

RESOURCE PERSONS:

ARTHUR T. BLAQUERA ENGR. JOEFREY P. MAPPALA

JOWIE MALLILLIN

HON. JOSEPH A. ATAL

Head, Public Safety and Security Unit -DPWH Cagayan Third District Engineering Office (DPWH CTDEO)

-DPWH CTDEO

-Barangay Centro 02

FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Joint Committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 165-2024

SUBJECT:

"Indorsement of SK Federation President/Ex-Officio City Councilor, Officer in Charge, Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang, on the letter of the District Engineer of Cagayan 3rdDistrict Engineering Office, DPWH, Engr. Mariano B. Malupeng, requesting for the temporary half closure of the service road System along Taft Street to Arellano Street intersection and Taft Street to Aguinaldo Street intersection for the construction of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage"

ACTION TAKEN:

The members of the joint committee met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource person/s.

FINDINGS:

- 1.) SK Federation President/Ex-Officio City Councilor Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang, acting as Officer-in-Charge of the Office of the City Mayor indorsed a letter dated May 17, 2024 to the City Council regarding the letter request of the District Engineer of Cagayan 3rd District Engineering Office of the DPWH, Engr. Mariano B. Malupeng.
- 2.) The DPWH CTDEO requested for half closure of Taft Street-Aguinaldo Street Intersection to Taft Street-Arellano Street Intersection.
- 3.) The said half road closure is in view of the ongoing construction/maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage System Along Bagay, Phase V, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.
- 4.) Since the subject road is a one-way road and will affect only the half portion of the street, the PSSU/TMG and DPWH agreed that the City need not to declare temporary road closure of the subject road.

RECOMMENDATION:

After a thorough discussion, the joint committee finds that there is no need to pass an ordinance declaring the temporary road closure of the subject road. The committee, however, recommends the following:

- 1. For the DPWH CTDEO to coordinate with the PSSU/TMG regarding traffic flow
- 2. For the PSSU/TMG to provide assistance in management of traffic within the area
- 3. Installation of signages and early warning device before the project
- 4. For the contractor to field additional personnel to marshal traffic
- 5. Information dissemination regarding the project.

Respectfully Submitted by:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. MARIC ALDOUS C. BACCAY

Chairman, Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness Member, Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO
Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness Member, Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics

VALDO S. ORTIZ

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. M ARIA KOSARIO B. SORIANO Member, Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics